237] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1951

Sec. 2. **Dedication.** Said lands are hereby dedicated to perpetual use of the People as a public park, known as Old Mill State Park.

Sec. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 238-S. F. No. 836

[Not Coded]

An act relating to road and bridge tax levies in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy, road and bridge fund, certain counties. In all counties having a population of not less than 26,000 nor more than 28,000 inhabitants according to the 1940 federal census and containing not less than 23 nor more than 25 full or fractional congressional townships, the county board at its July meeting may include in its annual levy not to exceed 20 mills for the county road and bridge fund.

Approved April 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 239—S. F. No. 854

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing commissioner of conservation to cancel a certain timber sale permit issued to W. T. Bailey Lumber Company under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cancelation of timber sale permit. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to cancel the timber sale permit issued to W. T. Bailey Lumber Company of Virginia, Minnesota, for the taking of timber upon Lots 6, 7, 11, 12, $W_{2}^{1/2}$ -SW $_{4}^{1/4}$, Section 26, Township 64, Range 23, in Koochiching County, Minnesota upon the surrender of such permit by the corporation.

Approved April 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 240-S. F. No. 889

[Not Coded]

An act to authorize the governing body of certain cities of the fourth class to incur indebtedness and issue bonds for the construction of a city hall and municipal building.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. City hall and municipal building, bonds. The governing body of any city of the fourth class organized under a home rule charter and which has a population in excess of 3,000 and in which the assessed value of taxable property as last finally equalized does not exceed \$1,100,000 and in which the city hall building has been condemned as unsafe by the State Fire Marshal, may incur indebtedness and issue negotiable bonds of the city pursuant to Chapter 475, Minnesota Statutes, for the purpose of constructing a city hall and municipal building in an amount not exceeding 20 per cent of the assessed value of taxable property in said city irrespective of any outstanding bonds issued for hospital or water purposes.

Approved April 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 241-S. F. No. 1058

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain villages to appropriate funds from municipal liquor store profits to the village hospital sinking fund for the purpose of paying certain bonds.